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I 

1. Purpose of Report I Introduction 

The purpose of this report is to advise Committee about the implementation of the national 
Self-Directed Support Strategy in North Lanarkshire. 

2. Background 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Self-Directed Support refers to the concept of people deciding upon the extent they 
wish to exercise choice and control over support designed to meet their eligible 
needs and the resources allocated for that purpose. People who wish to exercise full 
control may choose to receive funding in the form of a direct payment; others may 
wish to exercise partial control or be content for the local authority to arrange support 
on their behalf. 

For many years the Council has pursued individualised planning, funding and support 
arrangements as a means of better ensuring people’s unique needs can be met more 
effectively. However this was largely done outwith a transparent resource allocation 
framework, so the person concerned and their families were generally unaware of the 
available resources to meet eligible assessed need. 

As a logical next step, the social work service undertook a demonstration project with 
In Control Scotland whereby 20 people with a wide range of needs and 
circumstances, some in dispute with the service about how their needs were being 
met, were provided with an individual budget, informed by a guided self-assessment. 

This work was positively evaluated by the University of Lancaster, reported to 
Housing & Social Work Services Committee in December 2009, and used to inform 
the adoption of a resource allocation system. 

In February 2010 Committee approval was secured to apply the resource allocation 
system to (over 600) people in supported living arrangements (mostly with learning 
disabilities or mental health problems); school leavers with significant support needs; 
and new applications for direct payments. This complex work is now being 
implemented and this report advises of progress to date. 

In a national context, the concept of Self-Directed Support has attracted cross-party 
support and a national strategy for Scotland was launched late last year, oversight of 
which is being undertaken by a monitoring and implementation group. The Scottish 
Government believes further legislation on the subject is required and on 14 
December 2010 issued a consultation draft on the Social Care (Self-Directed 
Support) (Scotland) Bill, comments on which were submitted by the required deadline 
of 17 March 201 1 (attached at Appendix 1). 
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3. Key Issues and Progress to Date 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

The process of Self-Directed Support begins with the identification of a person’s 
needs. Assessment of need is a statutory duty of the local authority; in this approach 
people are supported to complete a guided self-assessment to inform this. The 
guided self-assessment generates a score that is converted to a financial value 
based on a resource allocation system. The amount represents an indicative budget 
for that person and becomes the presumed available resource for meeting their 
eligible needs. As indicated to Committee in April 2010, the funding is based on an 
assessment of overall presenting need and overall available resources (otherwise the 
service would not have a capacity to remain within budget). 

An internal moderation process known as a risk enablement panel checks the 
indicative budget and receives the completed plan, satisfying itself that the person’s 
eligible needs and specified outcomes can be met within designated resources. At 
this point the indicative budget becomes an allocated individual budget, to be drawn 
down as the person wishes. The task is complex as there is a significant gap 
between assessed need and available resources. However, one of the benefits of 
Self-Directed Support is that it allows for imaginative use of resources that don’t 
always rely on formal and expensive services. This can assist achieve best value in 
the use of resources, provided intended outcomes are achieved in safe and effective 
ways. 

By the end of February 2011 91 indicative budgets had been identified for new 
presentations, of which 38 had moved beyond the planning phase to the allocation of 
an individual budget. The average annual award to date is f22,517 per person per 
year. 15 of the 38 concluded cases had taken the budget in the form of a direct 
payment, 8 of whom have chosen to be employers of personal assistants. The Social 
Work service commissions SPAEN (Scottish Personal Assistants Employers Network 
- a national organisation based in Motherwell) to support people through the latter 
process. 

In recognition of the sensitivity of working through the process with people in receipt 
of existing supported living services, a series of events involving service users, carers 
and providers have taken place over recent months. This is because many people 
supported left long stay institutional care with high levels of support and the transition 
to an individual budget requires careful management over a longer period of time. To 
date 178 people have been supported to complete guided self-assessments, 45 of 
whom now have an indicative budget. 

There are many challenges applying Self-Directed Support. For new presentations 
such as school leavers, the amount awarded may be considerably lower than the 
expectations of some families. This has already been the subject of political and 
legal representations in some instances. For people with existing support 
arrangements such as those in supported living, the award may be considerably less 
than the financial value of the services of which they are in receipt. This is a major 
issue for providers. However it is essential to note that, in any system, social work 
services are challenged by interested parties who may be dissatisfied with levels of 
support or funding provide; and that this approach has introduced a much more 
transparent process to resource allocation. 

The ability to use resources flexibly forms a key part of the service’s savings 
proposals, amounting to f 1.75~1 from supported living budgets over the next 2 years. 
Given that total spend is approximately f36m this is considered achievable through a 
combination of skilled support planning and commissioning practice. 
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4. Recommendation 

It is recommended that Committee: 

(i) 

(ii) 

homologate the response to consultation on proposed legislation; and 

note progress achieved to date in the implementation of national strategy. 

Duncan Mackay 
Head of Social Work Development 

For further information on this report please contact Bobby Miller, Manager, Younger Adults on telephone 01698 332776. 
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Self-directed support: A draft Bill for consultation 

Introduction 
A consultation on a draft bill on self-directed support. This follows an earlier 
consultation on the outline proposals for the Bill, completed in June 20 10. 

Respondant Information Form 
Please complete the details on the Respondent Information Form below. This will 
help ensure we handle your response appropriately. 

North Lanarkshire 

I:DIRECTORATE\SOCIAL WORKD MACKAYDO 1 l\Correspondance & ResponsesResponse Draft self 
Directed Support Consultation (2) (3).doc 122 



Yes, 

Yes, 

Yes, 

address 

address 
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General Questions 
QUESTION l(a) 
What are your views on the objectives that we have set for the Bill? 

The objectives are generally supported. It may be helpful to enshrine the term ‘self- 
directed support’ in statute, though the reference to ‘social care’ in the title of the Bill 
undermines its aspirations around empowerment. Self-directed support is concerned 
with fulfilling potential and building on gifts, strengths and capacity not simply 
focussing on needs that are sometimes interpreted as deficits. 

Whilst it is difficult to drive culture change through legislation alone, a legislative 
framework may create momentum with key stakeholder groups such as elected 
members and providers. 
QUESTION l(b) 
Do you think that the draft Bill meets the objectives that we have set? 

Yes (in part) 5; 

‘ No 

If not, why not and how might the Bill be changed in order to meet them? 

Self-directed support is not a simple concept to enshrine in statute. Discussions in the 
Bill Steering Group, and previously in the group charged with developing the national 
strategy, illustrate the degree of uncertainty and confusion that exists about this area 
of activity. It is essential, therefore, to use consistent terminology that is widely 
understood in both the Bill and accompanying guidance (e.g. individual/service 
budget). 

It may be debatable what should be appear in the Bill and what should be in the 
guidance but there is no reference that access to self-directed support is for people 
with eligible needs (i.e. local authorities do not have infinite resources to meet all 
need so have to prioritise what needs are met through the application of eligibility 
criteria); neither is there any reference to the fact that- in order to allocate an 
individual budget- a local authority must adopt some kind of transparent resource 
allocation system. Indeed the term ‘individual budget’- a core determinant of self- 
directed support- is barely referred to in the Bill. 

QUESTION 2(a) 
What are your views on the general principles included in the draft Bill? [Bill 
reference: section 11 

Agree with them. It could be argued that there is a further principle of reciprocity e.g. 
the recipient of self-directed support has an obligation to deploy any allocated budget 
in ways that meet mutually identified outcomes agreed with the local authority. 
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QUESTION 3(a) 
What are your views on our “framework” provisions? [Bill reference: sections 2, 
3,6,9,13,14 and 151 

The sections are broadly supported - a key test for some elements is their 
compatibility with a wide range of existing social work legislation. 

QUESTION 3(b) 
Do you think that the rights, duties, powers and choices set out in the Bill are the 
right ones, specifically the four options, the duty on local authorities to provide 
those four options and the duty to provide the adult’s preferred option? 

Section 2 captures the essence of SDS, though the wording would benefit from greater 
clarity. Option 1 presumably refers to direct provision by a local authority; Option 3 
presumably to circumstances whereby support is commissioned by a local authority. 
There is not explicit reference to circumstances whereby a third party receives and 
directs the direct payment or agrees the other options (e.g. a parent or guardian), 
though the consultation document indicates it is implied throughout (and could 
perhaps be addressed through guidance). 

The attempt to recognise the different ways self-directed support can be enacted is 
welcomed. 

We are aware that some Councils have received legal advice querying a potential 
conflict with procurement regulations in situations where individuals seek to have 
their support commissioned by the local authority from a provider who may not be 
approved to operate as such through procurement processes. Clarity on this issue 
would be welcomed. The consequence appears to be that someone wishing that 
option would be required to take a direct payment. 

QUESTION 3(c) 
Is there anything that you would change or do you think that something is 
missing from this legislative framework? 

See response to Question l(b). Other than the points made previously, accompanying 
guidance needs to root self-directed support in duties of assessment and promote an 
outcomes approach that facilitates flexible use of resources. The legislation- or at the 
very least the guidance- must reflect duties of local authorities and their partners to 
assess and manage risks, and to exercise public protection responsibilities. There are 
some circumstances where this overrides an individual’s rights, 

QUESTION 4(a) 
What are your views on section 16 within the draft Bill? In particular, do you 
think that there should be further legislative provisions relating to self-directed 
support, individual care packages and joint working between social care, health 
and beyond? If so, what should be added and why? 
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The Bill is largely silent on the role of NHS. We understand the pilot of direct 
payments in Lothian has been unsuccessful though we are aware of larger-scale 
activity in England relating to the provision of direct payments for individuals to 
health care. 

This seems to be an anomalous approach to national strategy and legislation - 
particularly at a time when integration is being promoted more vigorously than ever 
before. 

There are circumstances when it is appropriate for NHS (and other public bodies) to 
make financial contributions to an individual budget to meet assessed need and this 
should be made explicit in the Bill and/or the guidance. 

QUESTION 5(a) 
What are your views on the provisions relating to self-directed support for 
children and young people? [Bill reference: section 81 

Agree in principle but recognise need for compatibility with relevant existing 
legislation. 

QUESTION 5(b) 
Do you agree that all forms of self-directed support should be available to 
children, young people and their families, and that they should have the same 
options as adults directing their own care and support? 

Yes s;: 

' No 

As above. This may be more of a practice issue than a legislative one. Issue about 
capacity; parental views; access to independent advocacy could be explored in 
guidance. 

QUESTION 5(c) 
Do you think that sixteen and seventeen year olds should be empowered to direct 
their own support? 

Yes c; 

No 

Subject to same judgements about capacity etc that apply to anyone else. 
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QUESTION 5(d) 
What are your views on how the various other provisions within the Bill apply to 
children and young people? For example, are there any specific circumstances 
where you feel that a particular provision should not apply to children and 
young people’s support? 

No, recognising duties relating to risk and protection, issues about capacity etc. As 
with adults, funding via self-directed support should not be used to purchase 
residential care. 

QUESTION 6(a) 
What are your views on providing a power to local authorities to facilitate an 
“appropriate person” arrangement where guardianship or power of attorney is 
not in place and where such applications under AWI procedure would be 
disproportionate? [Bill reference: sections 10 to 121 
At present there is a gap in terms of who can make decisions on behalf of persons 
who may lack capacity as regards SDS. As far as direct payments are concerned, the 
only persons who can accept a direct payment and secure the provision of the service 
there under are guardians and powers of attorney (See the Community Care (Direct 
Payments) (Scotland) Regulations 2003). An adult might not require full blown 
guardianship and so a “lesser” option of a person appointed specifically to manage 
direct payments or make decisions about SDS would, in principle, appear to be a good 
thing. However at present the remit of appropriate persons seems limited to situations 
where the service-user requires “assistance in making decisions about relevant 
matters”. This would appear to preclude the use of appropriate persons where a 
service user completely lacks capacity to consent to services. This means that a large 
number of people will remain disadvantaged by requiring to go through AWI 
procedures before they can receive support (because the default position is choice 
then no one who lacks capacity can ever receive a service without someone deciding 
on their behalf the form that service is to take). There is also a lack of clarity as to 
who can be appointed - it would be helpful to know whether the option extends to 
local authority officers. It is worthwhile recalling that, when the AWI act first came 
into force, local authority employees were precluded from the access to funds 
provisions which caused considerable difficulties. Fortunately the Act was amended 
and now council officers can apply for access to funds which is particularly helpful 
where there are no family members or service provider able to do so. The same could 
potentially apply to SDS. 

The current provisions regarding appropriate persons appear far too vague. It is not 
clear who makes the decision as to the extent of the service user’s capacity as to 
whether they cannot make the relevant decision or whether they require assistance. 
This seems to us to be rather complex and the “trigger point” referred to in the 
consultation document (in section lO(1)) is not at all clear i.e “it appears to the local 
authority that the service user would benefit from assistance from another person in 
relation to making decisions about relevant matters”. For example it is not stated 
whether the decision should be based on or supported by medical evidence. 
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QUESTION 6(b) 
What are your views on the “trigger point” to allow such powers to be used 

See above- this is not clear. 

QUESTION 6(c) 
If enacted, the provisions in this Bill would join the current Section 13ZA of the 
1968 Act. Section 13ZA provides quite wide ranging powers to local authorities. 
Do you think that section 13ZA should be amended in any way in light of this 
Bill? 
The Bill provides that the default position in relation to provision of services is to be 
choice. In terms of section 6 of the Bill local authorities must give the “supported 
person” the opportunity to choose one of the options for self-directed support. Later 
on, the Bill recognises the difficulty where people “would benefit from assistance 
from another person in relation to making decisions” and makes provision for the 
appointment of an appropriate person. As previously stated, this would suggest that 
for persons who completely lack capacity, one would still require to go for 
guardianship in order to fulfil the local authority obligation to offer that person 
choice. 

As the law stands at the moment, if an adult lacks capacity then section 13ZA 
provides that when an adult is assessed as requiring community care services then the 
authority can take steps to provide that service (subject to certain provisos). The 
consultation document states at page 23 “We do not intend for local authorities 
powers provided via section 13ZA to be affected by this Bill. We believe that even 
with the flexibility afforded by this Bill a local authority might continue to require 
such powers”. As the Bill stands we think there is a difficulty because the Bill 
provides the service user must be provided with a choice as to how the service will be 
delivered. 

If there is a primary duty to offer choice to an adult as to the manner in which their 
community care services will be provided, surely if that person lacks capacity an 
appropriate person or guardian would always require to be appointed. Therefore the 
duty under the Bill and the power under section 13ZA would seem to be in conflict. If 
there is an appropriate persodguardian in every case, we are unsure how that fits in 
with section 13ZA. The purpose of section 13ZA was to avoid undue delay where 
everyone was in agreement with a particular route but the adult lacked capacity. If the 
Bill is enacted as it stands then there would never be a situation where a person who 
lacked capacity didn’t have an appropriate persodguardian because the Bill requires 
one to be appointed to decide on behalf of the adult whether to accept a community 
care service. Therefore it would seem to us that Section 13ZA would need to be 
amended to include a reference to the appropriate person and provide that section 
13ZA does not authorise a local authority to take steps if they are aware that an 
appropriate person has been appointed and disagrees with the proposed course of 
action. It would appear that there would be no circumstances where section 13ZA 
could be used without prior appointment of an appropriate person or guardian and this 
seems to partially subvert the purpose of why section 13ZA was introduced in the first 
place. 
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QUESTION 7(a) 
What are your views on the provisions within the draft Bill relating to carers? 
[Bill reference: sections 5 and 71 
Carers are partners in the provision of support and, as a principled position, creating a 
power for carers to receive self-directed support in certain circumstances is logical. 
North Lanarkshire Council recognises that most support is provided by unpaid carers, 
without whom health and social care systems would collapse. It is also important to 
recognise that the interests of people who may need support and their carers are often 
different and sometimes entirely incompatible. 

The enactment of this within legislation would probably require more detailed 
consideration and guidance as the question begs others, namely: what kind of society 
do we want in Scotland? What it is reasonable to assume carers will undertake to 
support loved family members and what responsibilities is it reasonable for the State 
to assume in such circumstances (recognising that every situation is unique)? Paying 
carers to undertake support roles for family members, sometimes as employees of that 
family member, creates a very difficult relationship for people and challenges us to 
consider the questions posed. 

QUESTION 8(a) 
What are your views on the provisions within the draft Bill relating to direct 
payments? [Bill reference: sections 17 - 221 

These are considered to be largely consistent with existent provision. 

QUESTION 9(a) 
We propose to remove the current restriction which prevents people subject to a 
Compulsory Treatment Order receiving their care and support as a direct 
payment. Do you believe that any of the restrictions on various other categories 
of people should also be removed? If so, which ones and why? 
The Council is supportive of this proposal. There will clearly be circumstances where 
Councils do not exercise this power informed by proportionate judgements about risk, 
but no reason to perpetuate a blanket exclusion. Devices such as Advanced 
Statements could be deployed so that people may determine how they wish this to be 
enacted at times of serious ill-health. 

QUESTION 9(b) 
Some have asked for the regulations that limit the employment of close relatives 
via a direct payment to be reformed. What are your views? 

As stated in response to Question 7(a), this raises wider questions about what kind of 
society we want in Scotland. In this context it seems sensible to limit, but not 
exclude, the employment of family members to certain prescribed situations e.g. 
where the geographical location of a person’s residence impairs severely restricts their 
opportunity to access appropriate support. 
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QUESTION 9(c) 
What are your views on making direct payments available for residential 
accommodation? 
It would be inappropriate to include residential care within the scope of this 
legislation (and therefore to amend existing regulations) for the following reasons: 

0 Residential care cannot be described as self-directed support as by its very 
nature, the extent to which people can determine who supports them, how they 
are supported, where they are supported and when is very limited. 
It runs counter to government policy to further shift the balance of care and 
support increasing proportions of people at home. 
People assessed as requiring residential care and are eligible to receive local 
authority funding already have a statutory right to choice of accommodation, 
as dictated by the Directions on Choice (1 993). There would, therefore, be no 
advantage to people in respect of where they select to live. 
The rate of payment for care homes is determined by a national care homes 
contract so local authorities would award the equivalent amount. There 
would, therefore, be no financial advantage to the individual concerned. 
Indeed there may be an active disadvantage as many homes charge more to 
self-funders than they do within local authority contracts. 
Taken with the above proposals to remove legal restrictions to direct 
payments, some people may be more vulnerable to the unscrupulous practice 
of family members who wish to secure their assets (recognising that this is 
likely to apply to a very small minority). 
Many of the same considerations apply to people deemed eligible for free 
personalhursing care. 

0 

0 

QUESTION 9(d) 
If this were to be permitted under the law, do you consider that in practice there 
will be any adverse issues in relation to: i)The National Care Home Contract for 
those 65 and over - particularly in relation to the potential for top up fees being 
imposed; or ii) Ordinary Residence. If so, how might these issues be addressed? 

The National Care Home contract has played a key role in stabilising the pricing of 
care homes. Self-funders are already charged more by most care homes than those 
funded through local authorities- this practice would expand rapidly if providers 
equated the individual budget to self-funding and the incentive for providers to sign 
up to national deals would be diminished. 

Guidance on Ordinary Residence is sufficiently ill-formed to permit a wide variation 
in interpretation. It is not evident whether this would add another degree of 
complexity to an already problematic area of activity. 

QUESTION 9(e) 
Should we consider an alternative to the stark choice of imposing or removing a 
particular time limit on residential care? Instead should we consider new, 
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reformed regulations that provide greater scope for local practice and 
circumstances? For instance, to define particular circumstances where direct 
payments can be used in residential settings as opposed to the current situation 
where regulations define only where they cannot be used? 

See response to Question 9(c) 

QUESTION 10(a) 
What are your views on bringing forward some additional amendments to 
elements of the Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968 in order to modernise the law in 
line with the theme of self-direction and person-centred support? 

QUESTION 10(b) 
In particular, what are your views on the additional changes put forward in the 
discussion document: the proposals to reform the “trigger point” for assessment, 
to secure adults’ rights to request an assessment and to raise the role and profile 
of the individual in the assessment process? 

As stated, the trigger point is unclear. The right to request an assessment would do 
little more than effectively reflect existing practice so is not deemed to be contentious. 
The aspiration of the individual to play a more active role in assessment of their own 
needs is a core feature of self-directed support, and therefore supported. 

The reference in existing legislation to assessing where an individual may be “in need 
of community care services” reflects the language of the time. More appropriate 
contemporary wording would refer to concepts such as outcome-focussed assessment. 

QUESTION 1O(c) 
If you think that there are major items that are missing from the draft Bill, what 
are your proposals for additions to the Bill and why do you think they will make 
a difference? 

Already covered in above responses. 
QUESTION 1 l(a) 
We have published a draft Business Regulatory Impact Assessment. What are 
your views about the potential costs, benefits and impacts provided within the 
BMA? 

No additional comments. 
QUESTION 12(a) 
We have published a draft Equality Impact Assessment. What are  your views on 
the draft EIA? 

No additional comments. 
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